
 

  

 
26th August 2022 
 

AGENDA 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to a meeting of the:  
 

Finance and Audit Committee  
on Monday 5th September 2022 at 7pm 

to be held at the Civic Centre, Sambourne Road, Warminster. 
 

Membership: 
Cllr Brett (East)  Cllr Macdonald (East) Vice Chairman 

Cllr Cooper (Broadway) Chairman Cllr Parks (North) 

Cllr Jeffries (North) Cllr Robbins (East)  

Cllr Keeble (West)  

 
Copied to all other members for information. 
 
Members of the public are warmly welcome to attend meetings of the Council and its 
committees, unless excluded owing to the confidential nature of the business. 
 

  If you wish to address members in public participation via a written submission, please  
  contact admin@warminster-tc.gov.uk at least a day prior to the meeting to enable this to be   
  facilitated. If you wish to view the meeting, please see the link on the Warminster Town  
  Council website www.warminster-tc.gov.uk in the meetings diary. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

  Tom Dommett CiLCA 

  Town Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer 

 

mailto:admin@warminster-tc.gov.uk
http://www.warminster-tc.gov.uk/


 

  

  Apologies for Absence  

 To receive and accept apologies, including reason for absence, from those   

 unable to attend. 

 

  Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest under Warminster Town Council’s Code of   
 Conduct issued in accordance with the Localism Act 2011. 

 
  Minutes 

 3.1 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee 

 meeting held on Monday 27th June 2022; copies of these minutes have been  

 circulated and Standing Order 12.1 provides that they may therefore be taken as   

 read.  

 3.2 To note any matters arising from the minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee  
 meeting held on Monday 27th June 2022.  
  

  Chairman’s Announcements 

 To note any announcements made by the Chairman. 

  Questions 

 To receive questions from members of the committee submitted in advance to the   

 Clerk. Members are requested to submit any financial questions at least 48 hours in  

 advance of the meeting. 

 

Standing Orders will be suspended to allow for public participation. 

 

  Public Participation  

 To enable members of the public to address the committee with an allowance of  
 three minutes per person regarding any item on the agenda and to receive any  
 petitions and deputations. The Chairman may read any statements submitted in  
 advance by members of the public.  

 
Standing Orders will be reinstated following public participation. 

 

  Reports from Unitary Authority Members 

 To note reports provided which are relevant to this committee. 

 

 Dewey Trust Update 

To receive a verbal update on the Dewey Trust. 

Members to Note 

 

  Financial Information  

 9.1 To note the reconciliations for May, June and July 2022; the Chairman to 
sign and verify   against the bank statements seen. (See attached) 

 9.2 To note the accounts to 31st July 2022. (See attached) 
 9.3  To receive the variance report to 31st July 2022. (See attached) 
 9.4 To approve the list of payments made in May, June and July 2022 and the 

Chairman to sign. (See attached.) 
 9.5     To note that there have been no internal transfers made between the  

 Instant Access Account and the Current Account since the last report. 
 9.6   To verify the Petty Cash Schedule to 23/08/2022 



 

  

 
 Funding Request from The Athenaeum 

The Chairman of the Trustees of the Athenaeum had written to the Council  

asking for the sum of £60,000 to help fund further phases of their restoration work to 

the Athenaeum.  The letter from the Athenaeum is attached.   

 

This matter was considered by Full Council and Members resolved to refer the item to 

the Finance and Audit Committee with a request it makes a recommendation to Full 

Council.  Minute FC/22/054 refers. 

 

Members agreed to submit questions to the Clerk in advance of the Finance and Audit 

Committee meeting, in order that they could be considered and answered accordingly.  

 

These questions and answers are attached. 

 

Members to make a recommendation to Full Council. 

 

 Grant Applications 

The grants budget for this municipal year is £15,000. After the initial round of grant 

awards, there is now £4,563.58 The council may also award grants from the Dewey 

Trust, of which it is the sole beneficiary. 

 

 Any grant budget not allocated at this meeting will be available for allocation up to        

 March  31st 2023. This will only be available to new applicants who have not been    

 previously considered within this financial year.   

     

 The council has received the following applications (see attached).  Two of these  

 are from organisations that were asked by the Finance and Audit Committee to  

 provide more information about their grant application that were considered at the 

June 2022 meeting of the Committee. (Warminster Sight and Splitz) 

App Name 
Grant  

Council 
Grant  

Dewey 
Trust 
Grant 

Total 
requested 

5 Warminster Sight £700.00    

13 Splitz £500.00    

15 St Georges School £2,000       

16 Help Counselling Services CIO £200       

17 Warminster Citizens Advice £2,000       

  Sub Totals £5,400.00 £0.00 0.00 £0.00 

 

Copies of the full applications are available for members’ perusal on-line within MS 

Teams, Finance and Audit Folder. 

Members to resolve. 

 

 Salisbury Plain Rights of Way Volunteers - Draft Service Level Agreement 

Members to consider the attached draft service level agreement and suggest any 

amendments.  



 

  

 The Council’s Bank Accounts 

Members had resolved that the Council’s Bank Accounts should remain with HSBC for 

the time being and that officers would investigate other potential banks and report 

back to Finance and Audit Committee. Minute FC/21/136 Refers. 

 

Members are asked to consider the attached report and resolve whether to 

recommend to Full Council to stay with HSBC or move the Council’s Bank 

Accounts to Lloyds Bank.  

 

  Communications  

 The members to decide on items requiring a press release and to nominate a   
 speaker for any item on the agenda if required. 

     

 
Date of next scheduled meeting: Monday 7th November 2022 

Minutes from this meeting will be available to all members of the public either from our website 

www.warminster-tc.gov.uk or by contacting us at Warminster Civic Centre. 

http://www.warminster.uk.com/


Warminster Town Council23/06/2022
15:00

Date:
Time:

Page 1
User: AGBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/05/2022for Cashbook 1 - Current/Instant Access Bank A/

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Instant Access Account 280,475.3331/05/2022 502
Current Account 5,000.0031/05/2022 295

285,475.33
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
24/05/2022 109585 Petty Cash 142.15

142.15
285,333.18

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

285,333.18
285,333.18

0.00























Warminster Town Council21/07/2022
13:38

Date:
Time:

Page 1
User: AGBank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/06/2022for Cashbook 1 - Current/Instant Access Bank A/

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Instant Access Account 223,137.5530/06/2022
Current Account 5,000.0030/06/2022

228,137.55
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

228,137.55
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

228,137.55
228,137.55

0.00





















Warminster Town Council25/08/2022
12:44

Date:
Time:

Page 1
User: DCWBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/07/2022for Cashbook 1 - Current/Instant Access Bank A/

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Instant Access Account 165,599.2931/07/2022
Current Account 5,000.0031/07/2022

170,599.29
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

170,599.29
Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)
30/07/2022 147.00BACS
31/07/2022 630.00BACS

777.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

171,376.29
171,376.29

0.00

























July 22

25/08/2022
12:43
Month No: 4

Page 1
Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Warminster Town Council

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent

Finance & Audit
136

20,083
101 Council Administration

326,89077,336 249,554Expenditure
Income 661,230 1,320,892 659,662

249,554 23.7%
50.1%

(19,947) 583,894Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
6,825102 Civic and Democratic 12,90029,259 (16,359)Expenditure (16,359) 226.8%

802103 Policy and Communications 6,0003,224 2,776Expenditure 2,776 53.7%
570
922

104 Council Events
27,5003,715 23,785Expenditure

Income 570 3,500 2,930
23,785 13.5%

16.3%

(352) (3,145)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
10,032
26,376

107 Grants and Projects
53,00038,182 14,818Expenditure

Income 10,032 0 (10,032)
14,818 72.0%

0.0%

(16,344) (28,150)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
600

1,725
202 Dewey House

15,80511,155 4,650Expenditure
Income 2,400 7,200 4,800

4,650 70.6%
33.3%

(1,125) (8,755)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
0
0

499 Capital Expenditure
139,602142,642 (3,040)Expenditure

Income 42,642 0 (42,642)
(3,040) 102.2%

0.0%

0 (100,000)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(45,395)

Finance & Audit Income
305,513 581,697 276,184
716,874 1,331,592 614,718

Expenditure
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0 276,18456,733
11,338

411,361
52.5%
53.8%

Continued over page



July 22

25/08/2022
12:43
Month No: 4

Page 2
Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Warminster Town Council

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent

Open Spaces & Services
395208 Town Park Splashpad 0680 (680)Expenditure (680) 0.0%

19,330209 Outside Services 261,35082,455 178,895Expenditure 178,895 31.5%
1,343
6,064

210 Town Park
66,10020,596 45,504Expenditure

Income 7,131 11,460 4,329
45,504 31.2%

62.2%

(4,720) (13,465)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
0211 Open Spaces 200807 (607)Expenditure (607) 403.3%
0

29
212 Cemetery and Churchyard

1,350839 511Expenditure
Income 165 500 335

511 62.1%
33.0%

(29) (674)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
3,730
1,376

214 Public Conveniences (TP & CCP)
10,7002,194 8,506Expenditure

Income 3,730 0 (3,730)
8,506 20.5%

0.0%

2,354 1,536Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
1,997215 Street Furniture 3,9002,267 1,633Expenditure 1,633 58.1%

16,599
11,333

216 Pavilion Cafe
74,29038,544 35,746Expenditure

Income 51,801 50,000 (1,801)
35,746 51.9%

103.6%

5,266 13,257Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
0217 Play Areas 13,50013,266 234Expenditure 234 98.3%

3,463219 Sweeper 61,87515,838 46,037Expenditure 46,037 25.6%
729220 Depot 25,45011,023 14,427Expenditure 14,427 43.3%

0299 Services to be devolved 170,0000 170,000Expenditure 170,000 0.0%

(23,044)

Open Spaces & Services Income
188,509 688,715 500,206
62,827 61,960 (867)

Expenditure
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0 500,20644,717
21,673

(125,682)
27.4%

101.4%

Continued over page



July 22

25/08/2022
12:43
Month No: 4

Page 3
Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Warminster Town Council

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent

Civic Centre
2,976
8,440

301 Civic Centre
92,99028,941 64,049Expenditure

Income 14,597 40,500 25,903
64,049 31.1%

36.0%

(5,464) (14,344)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
107

0
305 Civic Centre Bar

3,4501,118 2,332Expenditure
Income 2,578 7,500 4,922

2,332 32.4%
34.4%

107 1,460Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
132

0
306 Civic Centre Coffee Bar

0188 (188)Expenditure
Income 560 0 (560)

(188) 0.0%
0.0%

132 371Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(5,225)

Civic Centre Income
30,247 96,440 66,193
17,735 48,000 30,265

Expenditure
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

0 66,1938,440
3,215

(12,512)
31.4%
36.9%

Continued over page



July 22

25/08/2022
12:43
Month No: 4

Page 4
Summary Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Warminster Town Council

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent

Town Development
0

5,901
201 CCTV

97,40038,019 59,381Expenditure
Income 3,932 22,700 18,768

59,381 39.0%
17.3%

(5,901) (34,087)Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

(5,901)

Town Development Income
38,019 97,400 59,381

3,932 22,700 18,768
Expenditure

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
0 59,3815,901

0

(34,087)
39.0%
17.3%

36,226
115,791 562,288 1,464,252 901,964 0 901,964

801,369 1,464,252 662,883

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure

Grand Totals:- Income

239,080 0 (239,080)(79,566)
38.4%
54.7%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (79,566) 239,080



July 22Month No: 4

25/08/2022
12:42

Warminster Town Council Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
101 Council Administration

50.0%659,6461176 Precept 0 659,646 1,319,292
119.7%(197)1190 Interest Receivable 28 1,197 1,000
64.4%2141300 Dog Bag Sales 108 386 600

136 1,320,892661,230Council Administration :- Income 659,662 50.1% 0
16.4%191,034 191,0344001 Salaries 10,000 37,466 228,500

0.4%3,487 3,4874008 Training 13 13 3,500
55.3%89 894009 Travel 13 111 200

0.0%500 5004010 Health & Safety 0 0 500
33.3%24,800 24,8004013 Rent Payable (Internal) 3,100 12,400 37,200
44.6%831 8314020 Consumables & Other Expenses 64 669 1,500
59.3%204 2044022 Postage & Telephone 115 296 500
55.0%270 2704023 Printing & Stationery 40 330 600
47.3%791 7914024 Photocopier Charges 433 709 1,500
36.0%7,677 7,6774025 IT (Website & Email) 294 4,323 12,000

109.8%(342) (342)4027 Subscriptions and Publications 815 3,842 3,500
116.6%(1,655) (1,655)4028 Insurance 3,674 11,655 10,000
102.1%(18) (18)4029 Licences 0 868 850

0.0%1,500 1,5004030 Recruitment Advertising 0 0 1,500
0.0%(405) (405)4033 Advertising 146 405 0

72.0%70 704036 Repairs and Renewals 110 180 250
13.3%2,167 2,1674040 Equipment/Furniture 65 333 2,500

8.1%13,779 13,7794056 Accountancy Fees (329) 1,221 15,000
0.0%2,890 2,8904057 Audit Fees 0 0 2,890
0.0%1,000 1,0004058 Legal Fees 0 0 1,000

80.1%477 4774059 Other Professional Fees 1,323 1,923 2,400
22.0%780 7804060 Bank Charges (72) 220 1,000

0.0%(92) (92)4061 Streamline Charges 0 92 0
0.0%(279) (279)4101 Purchase Dog Bags 279 279 0

20,083 326,89077,336Council Administration :- Indirect Expenditure 249,554 0 249,554 23.7% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 583,894 994,002 410,108(19,947)

102 Civic and Democratic
0.0%(26,284) (26,284)4001 Salaries 6,786 26,284 0

27.5%3,044 3,0444025 IT (Website & Email) 39 1,156 4,200
20.2%1,196 1,1964033 Advertising 0 304 1,500

0.0%1,000 1,0004080 Mayoral Expenses 0 0 1,000
0.0%1,000 1,0004082 Town Crier 0 0 1,000

758.0%(1,316) (1,316)4086 Civic Regalia 0 1,516 200

Continued over page



July 22Month No: 4

25/08/2022
12:42

Warminster Town Council Page 2
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
0.0%5,000 5,0006319 Tfr to Elections Reserve 0 0 5,000

6,825 12,90029,259Civic and Democratic :- Indirect Expenditure (16,359) 0 (16,359) 226.8% 0
Net Expenditure (29,259) (12,900) 16,359(6,825)

103 Policy and Communications
0.0%(3,224) (3,224)4001 Salaries 802 3,224 0
0.0%2,000 2,0004034 Newsletter 0 0 2,000
0.0%4,000 4,0004084 Town Consultations/Promotions 0 0 4,000

802 6,0003,224Policy and Communications :- Indirect Expenditure 2,776 0 2,776 53.7% 0
Net Expenditure (3,224) (6,000) (2,776)(802)

104 Council Events
16.3%2,9301701 Christmas Events Income 570 570 3,500

570 3,500570Council Events :- Income 2,930 16.3% 0
0.0%(3,514) (3,514)4001 Salaries 891 3,514 0

16.0%840 8404032 Adverts - Events 0 160 1,000
4.1%959 9594081 Civic Events 32 41 1,000
0.0%500 5004087 Civic Service 0 0 500
0.0%25,000 25,0004706 Christmas Lights 0 0 25,000

922 27,5003,715Council Events :- Indirect Expenditure 23,785 0 23,785 13.5% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (3,145) (24,000) (20,855)(352)

107 Grants and Projects
0.0%(10,032)1180 Grants Recieved 10,032 10,032 0

10,032 010,032Grants and Projects :- Income (10,032) 0
0.0%(5,221) (5,221)4001 Salaries 1,328 5,221 0

166.5%(9,969) (9,969)4700 Grants - Large 24,969 24,969 15,000
50.0%5,000 5,0004703 WCR Community Radio SLA 0 5,000 10,000

0.0%6,000 6,0004704 Warminster Community Hub SLA 0 0 6,000
0.0%(876) (876)4707 Catenary Cable Maintenance DON 0 876 0
9.5%1,809 1,8094710 Enterprise Warminster 78 191 2,000
0.0%3,500 3,5004712 Grant - Warminster Carnival 0 0 3,500

19.3%8,075 8,0754714 Neighbourhood Planning 0 1,925 10,000
0.0%3,500 3,5004715 INSPIRE 0 0 3,500
0.0%3,000 3,0004718 Warminster Wobble 0 0 3,000

26,376 53,00038,182Grants and Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 14,818 0 14,818 72.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (28,150) (53,000) (24,850)(16,344)

Continued over page



July 22Month No: 4

25/08/2022
12:42

Warminster Town Council Page 3
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
201 CCTV

0.0%5,0001201 CCTV-Dewey Trust Grant 0 0 5,000
20.5%5,5681205 CCTV-West Wilts Tr Estate Fees 0 1,432 7,000
23.4%8,2001206 CCTV-Westbury TC Fees 0 2,500 10,700

0 22,7003,932CCTV :- Income 18,768 17.3% 0
32.0%46,687 46,6874001 Salaries 5,817 22,013 68,700

0.0%1,500 1,5004008 Training 0 0 1,500
0.0%400 4004014 Electricity and Gas 0 0 400

43.9%168 1684020 Consumables & Other Expenses 52 132 300
99.9%9 94021 BT Redcare 0 13,591 13,600

9.7%903 9034022 Postage & Telephone 32 97 1,000
0.0%200 2004023 Printing & Stationery 0 0 200
0.0%200 2004025 IT (Website & Email) 0 0 200
0.0%1,300 1,3004028 Insurance 0 0 1,300
0.0%600 6004029 Licences 0 0 600
2.1%4,893 4,8934036 Repairs and Renewals 0 108 5,000
1.7%4,422 4,4224037 Maintenance Contracts 0 79 4,500
0.0%100 1004040 Equipment/Furniture 0 0 100
0.0%(2,000) (2,000)4059 Other Professional Fees 0 2,000 0

5,901 97,40038,019CCTV :- Indirect Expenditure 59,381 0 59,381 39.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (34,087) (74,700) (40,614)(5,901)

202 Dewey House
33.3%4,8001005 Rent Received 600 2,400 7,200

600 7,2002,400Dewey House :- Income 4,800 33.3% 0
38.3%3,457 3,4574011 Rates 536 2,148 5,605

0.0%200 2004012 Water Rates 0 0 200
32.2%3,388 3,3884014 Electricity and Gas 777 1,612 5,000

0.0%200 2004020 Consumables & Other Expenses 0 0 200
0.0%(620) (620)4025 IT (Website & Email) 139 620 0

67.4%554 5544028 Insurance 0 1,146 1,700
12.2%1,317 1,3174036 Repairs and Renewals 161 183 1,500

340.4%(3,847) (3,847)4037 Maintenance Contracts 113 5,447 1,600
1,725 15,80511,155Dewey House :- Indirect Expenditure 4,650 0 4,650 70.6% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (8,755) (8,605) 150(1,125)

Continued over page
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Warminster Town Council Page 4
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
208 Town Park Splashpad

0.0%(390) (390)4020 Consumables & Other Expenses 195 390 0
0.0%(188) (188)4037 Maintenance Contracts 188 188 0
0.0%(102) (102)4040 Equipment/Furniture 12 102 0

395 0680Town Park Splashpad :- Indirect Expenditure (680) 0 (680) 0
Net Expenditure (680) 0 680(395)

209 Outside Services
33.4%131,586 131,5864001 Salaries 16,937 65,914 197,500
28.0%1,080 1,0804007 Uniform 19 420 1,500

7.0%3,255 3,2554008 Training 30 245 3,500
348.3%(4,469) (4,469)4020 Consumables & Other Expenses 586 6,269 1,800
19.7%1,927 1,9274022 Postage & Telephone 104 473 2,400

0.0%300 3004024 Photocopier Charges 0 0 300
74.6%203 2034025 IT (Website & Email) 285 597 800
67.4%179 1794028 Insurance 0 371 550

0.0%7,000 7,0004035 Refuse Collection\Bin Emptying 0 0 7,000
0.0%5,000 5,0004036 Repairs and Renewals 0 0 5,000
1.7%9,825 9,8254040 Equipment/Furniture 85 175 10,000

29.6%19,008 19,0084042 Vehicle Costs 1,284 7,992 27,000
0.0%4,000 4,0004044 Tree Works 0 0 4,000

19,330 261,35082,455Outside Services :- Indirect Expenditure 178,895 0 178,895 31.5% 0
Net Expenditure (82,455) (261,350) (178,895)(19,330)

210 Town Park
33.3%2,6401006 Rent - 23 Weymouth St 330 1,320 3,960
90.3%2901020 Town Park Events Income 416 2,710 3,000
68.9%1,3981550 Boats Income 597 3,102 4,500

1,343 11,4607,131Town Park :- Income 4,329 62.2% 0
50.7%6,511 6,5114001 Salaries 1,380 6,689 13,200
11.4%12,409 12,4094012 Water Rates 958 1,591 14,000

0.0%2,500 2,5004014 Electricity and Gas 0 0 2,500
59.7%2,016 2,0164020 Consumables & Other Expenses 1,386 2,984 5,000
67.4%457 4574028 Insurance 0 943 1,400

0.0%(1,711) (1,711)4035 Refuse Collection\Bin Emptying 175 1,711 0
90.0%999 9994036 Repairs and Renewals 8,149 9,001 10,000
12.2%1,757 1,7574037 Maintenance Contracts 0 243 2,000

0.0%(450) (450)4038 Grounds Maintenance 0 450 0

Continued over page
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Warminster Town Council Page 5
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
6.4%4,682 4,6824040 Equipment/Furniture 42 318 5,000

24.6%9,805 9,8054085 Town Park Events 46 3,195 13,000
0.0%6,529 6,5295329 Tfr from Open Spaces (6,072) (6,529) 0

6,064 66,10020,596Town Park :- Indirect Expenditure 45,504 0 45,504 31.2% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (13,465) (54,640) (41,175)(4,720)

211 Open Spaces
0.0%(573) (573)4038 Grounds Maintenance 0 573 0
0.0%(129) (129)4040 Equipment/Furniture 0 129 0

52.2%96 964045 Flood Wardens 0 104 200
0 200807Open Spaces :- Indirect Expenditure (607) 0 (607) 403.3% 0

Net Expenditure (807) (200) 6070
212 Cemetery and Churchyard

33.0%3351212 Burial Fees 0 165 500
0 500165Cemetery and Churchyard :- Income 335 33.0% 0

39.0%153 1534011 Rates 29 97 250
67.4%359 3594028 Insurance 0 741 1,100

29 1,350839Cemetery and Churchyard :- Indirect Expenditure 511 0 511 62.1% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (674) (850) (176)(29)

214 Public Conveniences (TP & CCP)
0.0%(3,730)1901 Insurance Claims 3,730 3,730 0

3,730 03,730Public Conveniences (TP & CCP) :- Income (3,730) 0
24.3%1,893 1,8934012 Water Rates 607 607 2,500

0.0%3,000 3,0004014 Electricity and Gas 0 0 3,000
0.0%(187) (187)4016 Cleaning 0 187 0

10.9%1,783 1,7834020 Consumables & Other Expenses 218 218 2,000
0.0%(372) (372)4024 Photocopier Charges 0 372 0

67.4%65 654028 Insurance 0 135 200
22.5%2,324 2,3244036 Repairs and Renewals 552 676 3,000

1,376 10,7002,194Public Conveniences (TP & CCP) :- Indirect Expenditure 8,506 0 8,506 20.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 1,536 (10,700) (12,236)2,354

Continued over page
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Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2022

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
215 Street Furniture

67.4%130 1304028 Insurance 0 270 400
57.1%1,503 1,5034803 Baskets & Tubs 1,997 1,997 3,500

1,997 3,9002,267Street Furniture :- Indirect Expenditure 1,633 0 1,633 58.1% 0
Net Expenditure (2,267) (3,900) (1,633)(1,997)

216 Pavilion Cafe
103.6%(1,801)1600 Pavillion Cafe Sales 16,599 51,801 50,000

16,599 50,00051,801Pavilion Cafe :- Income (1,801) 103.6% 0
77.4%5,660 5,6603540 Pavilion Purchases 6,710 19,340 25,000

6,710 25,00019,340Pavilion Cafe :- Direct Expenditure 5,660 0 5,660 77.4% 0
38.2%23,035 23,0354001 Salaries 3,221 14,265 37,300

0.0%150 1504007 Uniform 0 0 150
0.0%250 2504008 Training 0 0 250
0.0%100 1004010 Health & Safety 0 0 100

34.9%1,984 1,9844011 Rates 266 1,066 3,050
49.5%1,516 1,5164020 Consumables & Other Expenses 666 1,484 3,000
18.9%325 3254022 Postage & Telephone 25 75 400

0.0%200 2004023 Printing & Stationery 0 0 200
16.1%168 1684025 IT (Website & Email) 0 32 200
67.8%645 6454036 Repairs and Renewals 0 1,355 2,000
37.7%312 3124037 Maintenance Contracts 188 188 500
12.4%438 4384040 Equipment/Furniture 18 62 500

0.0%240 2404055 Stocktaking Fees 0 0 240
48.3%723 7234061 Streamline Charges 238 677 1,400

4,623 49,29019,204Pavilion Cafe :- Indirect Expenditure 30,086 0 30,086 39.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 13,257 (24,290) (37,547)5,266

217 Play Areas
0.0%1,000 1,0004010 Health & Safety 0 0 1,000
0.0%1,000 1,0004016 Cleaning 0 0 1,000
0.0%500 5004020 Consumables & Other Expenses 0 0 500

18.1%8,195 8,1954036 Repairs and Renewals 0 1,805 10,000
1146.1%(10,461) (10,461)4040 Equipment/Furniture 0 11,461 1,000

0 13,50013,266Play Areas :- Indirect Expenditure 234 0 234 98.3% 0
Net Expenditure (13,266) (13,500) (234)0

Continued over page
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Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
219 Sweeper

0.0%(30) (30)4007 Uniform 0 30 0
19.8%1,604 1,6044036 Repairs and Renewals 172 396 2,000

0.0%(51) (51)4042 Vehicle Costs 0 51 0
33.3%16,450 16,4504090 Sweeper Leasing 2,056 8,225 24,675

103.6%(43) (43)4091 Sweeper Consumables 32 1,243 1,200
29.0%6,388 6,3884092 Sweeper Fuel 722 2,612 9,000
13.1%21,719 21,7194093 Sweeper Waste Disposal 480 3,281 25,000

3,463 61,87515,838Sweeper :- Indirect Expenditure 46,037 0 46,037 25.6% 0
Net Expenditure (15,838) (61,875) (46,037)(3,463)

220 Depot
19.0%6,073 6,0734011 Rates 358 1,427 7,500
17.0%623 6234014 Electricity and Gas 128 128 750
48.2%8,285 8,2854018 Rent 0 7,715 16,000

0.0%(176) (176)4025 IT (Website & Email) 56 176 0
129.4%(294) (294)4036 Repairs and Renewals 0 1,294 1,000
94.2%12 124037 Maintenance Contracts 188 188 200

0.0%(95) (95)4040 Equipment/Furniture 0 95 0
729 25,45011,023Depot :- Indirect Expenditure 14,427 0 14,427 43.3% 0

Net Expenditure (11,023) (25,450) (14,427)(729)
299 Services to be devolved

0.0%345,000 345,0004000 UNALLOCATED GLOBAL BUDGET 0 0 345,000
0.0%(175,000) (175,000)5316 Tfr frm Services to be Devolve 0 0 (175,000)

0 170,0000Services to be devolved :- Indirect Expenditure 170,000 0 170,000 0.0% 0
Net Expenditure 0 (170,000) (170,000)0

301 Civic Centre
35.7%25,7111001 Letting Income 2,955 14,289 40,000
27.9%3611002 Events Income 0 139 500

0.0%(65)1003 Equipment Hire 13 65 0
0.0%1681004 Security Staff Recharged 0 (168) 0
0.0%(122)1193 Miscellaneous Income 0 122 0
0.0%(150)1305 Film Shows Income 8 150 0

2,976 40,50014,597Civic Centre :- Income 25,903 36.0% 0
29.0%47,946 47,9464001 Salaries 5,222 19,554 67,500

Continued over page
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41.6%117 1174007 Uniform 0 83 200

0.0%500 5004008 Training 0 0 500
38.2%4,508 4,5084011 Rates 699 2,792 7,300
73.9%261 2614012 Water Rates 720 739 1,000
33.3%(24,800) (24,800)4013 Rent Payable (Internal) (3,100) (12,400) (37,200)
18.5%20,381 20,3814014 Electricity and Gas 2,334 4,619 25,000
90.9%160 1604020 Consumables & Other Expenses 841 1,590 1,750

0.0%200 2004022 Postage & Telephone 0 0 200
32.1%1,357 1,3574025 IT (Website & Email) 108 643 2,000
67.4%978 9784028 Insurance 0 2,022 3,000
66.3%842 8424029 Licences 180 1,658 2,500

0.0%1,000 1,0004031 Publicity & Marketing 0 0 1,000
30.3%697 6974035 Refuse Collection\Bin Emptying 72 303 1,000

9.2%6,807 6,8074036 Repairs and Renewals 84 693 7,500
76.1%1,794 1,7944037 Maintenance Contracts 938 5,706 7,500
41.9%581 5814040 Equipment/Furniture 343 419 1,000

0.0%240 2404055 Stocktaking Fees 0 0 240
0.0%250 2504061 Streamline Charges 0 0 250

69.3%231 2314801 Events Funding 0 520 750
8,440 92,99028,941Civic Centre :- Indirect Expenditure 64,049 0 64,049 31.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (14,344) (52,490) (38,146)(5,464)
305 Civic Centre Bar

34.4%4,9221580 Bar Sales 107 2,578 7,500
107 7,5002,578Civic Centre Bar :- Income 4,922 34.4% 0

37.3%1,882 1,8823530 Bar Purchases 0 1,118 3,000
0.0%200 2003531 Bar Gas & Consumables 0 0 200

0 3,2001,118Civic Centre Bar :- Direct Expenditure 2,082 0 2,082 34.9% 0
0.0%250 2504040 Equipment/Furniture 0 0 250

0 2500Civic Centre Bar :- Indirect Expenditure 250 0 250 0.0% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 1,460 4,050 2,590107

306 Civic Centre Coffee Bar
0.0%(560)1581 Coffee Bar Sales 132 560 0

132 0560Civic Centre Coffee Bar :- Income (560) 0
0.0%(188) (188)3535 Coffee Bar Purchases 0 188 0

0 0188Civic Centre Coffee Bar :- Direct Expenditure (188) 0 (188) 0
Net Income over Expenditure 371 0 (371)132

Continued over page
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499 Capital Expenditure

0.0%(42,642)1710 CIL Receipts 0 42,642 0
0 042,642Capital Expenditure :- Income (42,642) 0

0.0%25,863 25,8634901 Loan Repayment Capital 0 0 25,863
0.0%13,739 13,7394902 Loan Repayment Interest 0 0 13,739
0.0%(3,161) (3,161)4917 CAP - IT Equipment 0 3,161 0
0.0%(11,835) (11,835)4933 CAP - Town Park Splash Pad 1,979 11,835 0
0.0%(1,659) (1,659)4934 CAP - Benches 0 1,659 0
0.0%16,656 16,6565315 Tfr from Capital Projects (1,979) (16,656) 0
0.0%(42,642) (42,642)6306 Tfr to EMR CIL 0 42,642 0

100.0%0 06315 Tfr to Capital Projects 0 100,000 100,000
0 139,602142,642Capital Expenditure :- Indirect Expenditure (3,040) 0 (3,040) 102.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (100,000) (139,602) (39,602)0

562,288 1,464,252
662,883801,369 1,464,252
901,964

(79,566) 239,080 0 (239,080)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 901,964115,791

36,226 54.7%
38.4%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (79,566) 239,080



Warminster Town Council25/08/2022
12:43

Page 1
Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement

Month 4  Date 31/07/2022
A/c Description Actual

Asset Value Depreciation Net ValueFixed Assets
1 Freehold Land & Buildings 1,528,041 370,303 1,157,738
11 Leasehold Land & Buildings 4,835 968 3,867
21 Vehicles & Equipment 453,420 364,473 88,947
41 Infrastructure Assets 388,554 185,641 202,913
61 Community Assets 103,808 0 103,808
91 Capital Work In Progress 368,287 0 368,287

Total Fixed Assets 921,3852,846,945 1,925,560
Current Assets

101 Debtors - Civic Centre 7,230
102 Debtors - Town Council (344)
105 VAT Control A/c 3,214
120 Stock - Bar 270
121 Stock - Pavilion Cafe 1,896
200 Current/Instant Access Account 171,376
215 CCLA - Deposit Fund 1,555,899
220 Petty Cash Account 9
221 Float - Civic Centre 700
222 Float - Pavillion Cafe 425

Total Current Assets 1,740,675
Current Liabilities

501 Trade Creditors 11,318
510 Accruals 18,207
515 PAYE/NIC Due 9,699
516 Superannuation 8,728
520 Net Pay Control (866)
565 Deposits - Bookings 401
590 Retentions 8,958

Total Current Liabilities 56,444
Net Current Assets 1,684,231

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 3,609,791

Long Term Liabilities
391 Deferred Grants - Applied 580,934
392 Deferred Grants - Released (106,507)
401 PWLB Loan 285,069

Total Long Term Liabilities 759,496
Total Assets less Total Liabilities 2,850,294

Represented by :-
300 Current Year Fund 239,080
310 General Reserves 314,740
315 EMR Capital Projects 264,290
316 EMR Services to be Devolved 514,770
319 EMR Elections 25,000
323 EMR Tennis Courts 10,000
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Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement

Month 4  Date 31/07/2022
A/c Description Actual
325 EMR CCTV 12,529
326 EMR Climate Change 10,000
329 EMR Open Spaces 9,334
330 EMR Catenary Cables 3,168
331 EMR Depot 25,000
332 EMR Sweeper 3,000
333 EMR Cycle Path 20,000
336 EMR Training 2,062
338 EMR Play Areas 50,057
343 EMR Town Crier 2,261
346 EMR Website 863
352 EMR CIL 18-19 59,667
353 EMR CIL 19-20 12,372
354 EMR CIL 20-21 1,755
355 EMR S106 Grant 814
356 EMR CIL 21-22 60,827
357 EMR CIL 22-23 42,642
360 Capital Financing Account 1,166,064

Total Equity 2,850,294



Variance Report to Finance and Audit Committee 5th September 2022 

Variances – YTD 31st July 2022 
The RFO provides the council with a statement of receipts and payments to date under each head of the budgets, comparing actual expenditure to 
the appropriate date against that planned as shown in the budget. These statements are to be prepared at least at the end of each financial quarter 
and shall show explanations of material variances. For this purpose, ‘material’ shall be in excess of (15%) of the budget, minimum of £500, based on 
the budget for that period, (and allowing for prepayments or accruals). Spending up to end of July 2022 would be expected to be 33.3%, variances  
are for spending below 18.3% and above 48.3%, minimum of £500. 
 

Code Title Spend 

£ 

Budget 

£ 

Variance 

£ 

% 

budget  

Explanation 

 July 2022      

101/1190  Interest receivable  Income 1,197 1,000 + 197 119.7 Higher interest rates than 

predicted 

101/4001 Salaries  37,466 228,500 191,024 16.4% Now split with 102/4001 Civic 

and democratic salaries 

101/4008 Training 13 3,500 3,487 0.4% Expected to change as year 

progresses 

101/4027 Subscriptions  3,842 3,500 (342) 109.8% Upfront payments 

101/4028 Insurance 11,655 10,000 (1,655) 116.6% Upfront payments 

101/4040 Equipment/Furniture 333 2,500 2,167 13.3%  

101/4056 Accountancy Fees 1,221 15,000 13,779 8.1% Payment in arrears 

102/4086 Civic Regalia 1,516 200 (1,316) 758% Spending  

107/4700 Grants Large 24,949 15,000 (9,969) 166.5% Some grants reimbursed by 

Dewey Trust – this is not 

shown in this budget line 

107/4703  WCR Community Radio 5,000 10,000 5,000 50% Upfront payments 

201/4036 Repairs and Renewals 108 5,000 4,893 2.1 CCTV repairs considerably 

less than last year. Hope this 

continues. 

201/4037 Maintenance Contracts 79 4,500 4,422 2.1% Spend recorded under 



Variance Report to Finance and Audit Committee 5th September 2022 

 

202/4037 

209/4020 Consumables and other 

expenses 

6,269 1,800 (4,469) 348.3%  £4,400 War Memorial cleaning 

coded here in error. Will be 

amended for next report 

210/1550 Boats income 3,102 4,500 1,398 68.9 Seasonal income 

210/4001 Salaries 6,689 13,200 6,511 50.7 Seasonal wages variation 

210/4040 Equipment/Furniture 318 5,000 4,482 6.4% Difficult to predict variable 

spend 

216/1600 Pavilion Café Sales 51,801 50,000 (1,801) 103.6% Excellent sales as Café 

especially since splash pad 

opened exceeding 

expectations 

216/3540 Pavilion Café Purchases 19,340 25,000 5,660 77.4% Reflects increased café sales 

217/4036 Play area Repairs and 

renewals 

1,895 10,000 8,195 18.1% Difficult to predict variable 

spend 

301/4037 Maintenance Contracts 5,706 7,500 1,794 76.1 Phased upfront payments 
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Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
03/05/2022 CCLA Deposit Fund TFR 80,000.00 CCLA Deposit Fund
03/05/2022 Grist Environmental DD01 210.00 12832-Waste&recycling-Town P
03/05/2022 W2B-10525394 DD02 48.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
03/05/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd DD03 741.51 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
03/05/2022 W2B-70064023 DD04 262.50 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
03/05/2022 Designer Mark SO01 70.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
03/05/2022 Hunot HR SO02 240.00 13014-Advice line
03/05/2022 Contra DD 1,500.00 Contra
04/05/2022 CCLA Deposit Fund TFR 80,000.00 CCLA Deposit Fund
04/05/2022 VWFS Limited DD 405.53 VWFS Limited-WN20 NCA Lease
04/05/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD05 261.49 13070-Fuel
05/05/2022 CCLA Deposit Fund TFR 80,000.00 CCLA Deposit Fund
06/05/2022 Ashton Farms FP1 1,090.24 Purchase Ledger Payment
06/05/2022 Barriers4u.co.uk FP2 738.00 108-Retractable safety barrier
06/05/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd FP3 224.24 113-Ad-Meetings
06/05/2022 D.A.N. Hire FP4 273.00 114-Portable toilet hire
06/05/2022 James Hallam Ltd FP5 72.33 119-Insurance May22-Nov22
06/05/2022 Mirage Signs Limited FP6 156.00 120-Supply Banner
06/05/2022 Prosec Consultancy Ltd FP7 984.00 Purchase Ledger Payment
06/05/2022 Roundstone Vending Limited FP8 408.48 125-Coffee & creamers
06/05/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP9 319.72 128-Vegware cups & lids
06/05/2022 Swallow Drinks South West Ltd FP10 119.76 129-Slush-cafe
06/05/2022 Warminster Park Community Cent FP11 100.00 131-Hire of Com Centre
06/05/2022 Amazon Business FP12 124.96 101-Vacuum cleaner-splash pad
06/05/2022 Queen Jubilee Cash-Pav Cafe 109583 175.00 Queen Jubilee Cash-Pav Cafe
10/05/2022 Mr G Boon FP13 4,573.20 117-Annual maint contra
10/05/2022 Minerva Stone Conservation Ltd FP14 5,280.00 121-War memorial cleaning
10/05/2022 Designer Mark FP15 1,935.00 115-Website hosting annual
10/05/2022 Booker DD06 1,964.02 112-Cafe food
10/05/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD07 59.49 116-Motor fuel
11/05/2022 Netitude Ltd DD08 2,886.45 187-IT Support
13/05/2022 Wiltshire Pension Due DD 7,627.85 Wiltshire Pension Due
15/05/2022 Proprel Finance DDR 66.88 CCTV Phone Lease
15/05/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 699.00 WC-Civic Centre rates 22/23
15/05/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 536.00 WC-Dewey House Rates 22/23
15/05/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 32.00 WC-Boreham Rd Cemetery 22/23
15/05/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 266.00 Lake Pleasure (Pav Cafe)-Rates
15/05/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 358.00 WC-Depot Rates 22/23
16/05/2022 Mole Valley Farmers DD09 93.17 144-duck feed
16/05/2022 Office Evolution Ltd DD10 148.48 123-Printing charge
17/05/2022 Alvian Ltd FP16 1,585.20 161-Lake gardens materials
17/05/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd FP17 7.50 139-Newspapers
17/05/2022 DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd FP18 894.07 140-Accounts Apr 22
17/05/2022 Mr G Boon FP19 432.00 177-C/Centre repairs
17/05/2022 Hampshire Flag Company FP20 396.12 180-UK Flags
17/05/2022 Jennychem FP21 1,485.00 183-T/Park splashpad
17/05/2022 Nicks Shoe Repairs FP22 92.10 188-Key cutting

Continued on Page 2
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Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
17/05/2022 Place Studio Ltd FP23 2,310.00 194-Neighbourhood planning
17/05/2022 RBS Software Solutions FP24 362.40 196-Bookings software support
17/05/2022 Roundstone Vending Limited FP25 178.49 198-Kreamer/chocolate/coffee
17/05/2022 Scarab Sweepers Limited FP26 88.16 199-Sweeper screen repairs
17/05/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP27 320.65 216-Safety boots
17/05/2022 T Deacon Ltd FP28 1,410.00 219-Pav Cafe decking
17/05/2022 Vaughtons FP29 1,819.32 228-Civic Regalia
17/05/2022 DIGITAL SPACE GROUP LTD DD11 125.11 169-Web hosting
17/05/2022 West mercia Energy DD12 761.69 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
17/05/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD13 377.38 176-Fuel a/c
18/05/2022 Neptune Aquatic Solutions FP30 201.80 186-T//Park Splash Pad
18/05/2022 Peter Dann FP31 250.00 192-Punch & Judy shows
19/05/2022 Paragon - Sweeper lease DD 2,467.51 Paragon - Sweeper lease
19/05/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DD14 64.92 244-C/C Worldpay charges
19/05/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DD15 145.64 130-Pav cafe merchant
20/05/2022 HMRC PAYE/NI Due DD 8,157.82 HMRC PAYE/NI Due
21/05/2022 Bank charge payable CHRG 114.83 Bank charge payable
23/05/2022 VWFS Ltd- Lease DD 33.98 VWFS Ltd- Lease
23/05/2022 Tolchards Ltd DD16 1,322.85 13088-Bar stock civic
24/05/2022 Moviola Ltd FP32 72.68 185-Film hire king Richard
24/05/2022 Jot Carpets & Flooring Ltd FP33 1,553.00 184-Wall/ctock damage 3 Swan B
24/05/2022 Ashton Farms FP34 458.87 163-Pav Cafe Ice cream
24/05/2022 Agrovista UK Ltd FP35 17.87 150-Bamboo canes
24/05/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. FP36 638.82 226-T/Park Splashpad
24/05/2022 Swallow Drinks South West Ltd FP37 77.99 217-Slush cups/straws
24/05/2022 Sydenhams Hire Centres Ltd FP38 231.84 218-Access platform hire
24/05/2022 Roundstone Vending Limited FP39 216.00 197-C/Machine service
24/05/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP40 33.12 214-Cleaning materials
24/05/2022 Pirtek Westbury FP41 170.16 193-T/Park Splashpad
24/05/2022 Booker DD17 757.40 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
24/05/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD18 473.55 175-Fuel a/c
24/05/2022 Petty Cash 109585 142.15 Petty Cash
25/05/2022 Skyguard Ltd T/As Peoplesafe DD19 57.60 191-Peoplesafe subscription
25/05/2022 O2 DD20 193.74 189-Mobile phones
25/05/2022 Total Gas & Power DD21 1,002.55 220-D/House electricity
25/05/2022 Total Gas & Power DD22 2,743.04 221-C/Centre Electricity
25/05/2022 Staff Salaries May 2022 BACS 35,492.36 Staff Salaries May 2022
25/05/2022 Contra DD 126.00 Contra
26/05/2022 SLCC FP42 699.00 Purchase Ledger Payment
26/05/2022 Glasdon UK Ltd FP43 1,991.01 178- 3 x Phoenix seats
26/05/2022 Ford Lease DD23 377.93 173-MX20 UJH lease
30/05/2022 Hunot HR DD24 240.00 118-Advice line
30/05/2022 Amazon Business BACS 183.58 160-Digitalwater tester
31/05/2022 Warminster Engraving FP44 16.99 227-Trophy engraving
31/05/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP45 542.97 213-Cleaning materials
31/05/2022 Charles Saunders Ltd FP46 139.89 167-C/C Toilet tissue
31/05/2022 Mr Tom Dommett FP47 97.70 170-TD SLCC travel expenses

Continued on Page 3
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31/05/2022 Instrom Ltd FP48 2,400.00 182-CCTV Upgrade Survey
31/05/2022 Complete Fire Services Ltd FP49 122.40 168-S/park fire extinguisher
31/05/2022 Hills Waste Solutions Ltd DD25 1,685.70 143-Sweeper waste disposal

Total Payments 353,410.75
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Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/06/2022 Auditing Solutions Ltd fp1 552.00 164-Internal Audit 21/22
01/06/2022 Amazon Business FP2 166.96 155-Garden trolley
01/06/2022 W2B-70064023 DDR1 262.50 Purchase Ledger Payment
01/06/2022 W2B-70006826 DDR2 469.07 223-C/Cente water charges
01/06/2022 W2B-10525394 DDR3 48.00 Purchase Ledger Payment
01/06/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd DDR4 397.95 126-Hose clips
01/06/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DDR5 201.30 174-Fuel a/c
01/06/2022 Designer Mark S/O6 70.00 Purchase Ledger Payment
06/06/2022 VWFS UK Ltd DDR 405.53 WN20 NCA lease
07/06/2022 Warminster Parking Partnership FP3 112.30 222-April parking refunds
07/06/2022 Estate Incomes Limited FP4 4,758.31 171-Depot Rent 25.6-28.9.22
07/06/2022 SJ Surveyors Ltd FP5 979.20 200-T/Park Splashpad
08/06/2022 Ashton Farms FP6 838.56 246-Pav Cafe Ice Cream
08/06/2022 Agrovista UK Ltd FP7 79.20 232-Flowers
08/06/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd FP8 265.28 235-Newspapers
08/06/2022 Mr G Boon FP9 306.00 250-Park lake valve replacemen
08/06/2022 Moviola Ltd FP10 144.60 252-Film hire
08/06/2022 Prosec Consultancy Ltd FP11 54.00 253-Keyholding
08/06/2022 Snelgrove Recovery Ltd FP12 180.00 237-Sweeper recovery
08/06/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP13 24.14 238-C/Centre polo shirts
08/06/2022 Swallow Drinks South West Ltd FP14 173.75 Purchase Ledger Payment
08/06/2022 Sweeper Hire FP15 1,085.40 240-Sweeper brushes
08/06/2022 Warminster Park Community Cent FP16 31.25 244-Room hire S/Pad opening
08/06/2022 Amazon Business FP17 78.06 255-T/Park Splashpad
08/06/2022 Salisbury Plain Rights of Way FP18 1,250.00 296-Rights of way signage
09/06/2022 Booker DDR7 950.39 233-Pav Cafe purchases
10/06/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DDR8 166.56 248-Fuel A/C
14/06/2022 Netitude Ltd DDR9 4,940.25 293-Dell Vostro 3000 Laptop
14/06/2022 May Pensions DDR 10,636.49 May Pensions
15/06/2022 Complete Fire Services Ltd FP19 178.80 275-Supply + fit fire door
15/06/2022 DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd FP20 894.07 277-Accounts support - May 22
15/06/2022 EG Coles FP21 270.00 282-2 day hire charge for mowe
15/06/2022 Mirage Signs Limited FP22 237.60 289-A3 post mounted sign
15/06/2022 Roundstone Vending Limited FP23 512.48 295-Cafe purchase
15/06/2022 Stuart Legg FP24 53.38 305-Hote & extension
15/06/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP25 441.30 302-Handsoap for toilet-Civic
15/06/2022 Warminster Engraving FP26 40.00 313-Engrave mayor medal
15/06/2022 Amazon Business FP27 326.29 268-Disposable nappies
15/06/2022 DIGITAL SPACE GROUP LTD DDR10 24.59 278-Web hosting services
15/06/2022 Office Evolution Ltd DDR11 97.88 190-Copier charges
15/06/2022 Proprel Finance DDR 66.88 CCTV Phone Lease
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 699.00 WC-Civic Centre rates 22/23
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 536.00 WC-Dewey House Rates 22/23
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 32.00 WC-Boreham Rd Cemetery 22/23
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 266.00 Lake Pleasure (Pav Cafe)-Rates
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 358.00 WC-Depot Rates 22/23
15/06/2022 Wiltshire Council S/O -32.00 WC-Boreham Rd Cem 22/23

Continued on Page 2
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15/06/2022 DIGITAL SPACE GROUP LTD DDR10 0.90 278-Web hosting services
17/06/2022 Warminster Community Radio FP28 2,500.00 314-WCR Qtr2 service
17/06/2022 Kingcombe Stonbury Ltd FP29 5,320.21 288-Splash pard-Payment app 8
17/06/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DDR12 75.01 285-Fuel for van
20/06/2022 Ashton Farms FP30 331.51 Purchase Ledger Payment
20/06/2022 Brandon Hire Station FP31 24.84 273-Crowd control barriers
20/06/2022 Complete Fire Services Ltd FP32 291.60 274-Fire service for boat hous
20/06/2022 Fendland Leisure Products Ltd FP33 1,134.00 283-Spring-self closing gate
20/06/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP34 460.24 298-Toilet roll
20/06/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. FP35 265.74 312-Trimmer head and strimmer
20/06/2022 Amazon Business FP36 63.42 260-Tennis balls
20/06/2022 Paragon DDR 2,467.51 Paragon Sweeper lease
21/06/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DDR13 39.77 Purchase Ledger Payment
21/06/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DDR14 154.68 242-worldpay charges
21/06/2022 Booker DDR15 1,411.12 272-Various food for pav cafe
21/06/2022 HSBC DDR 110.37 Bank Charges
22/06/2022 Warminster Parking Partnership FP37 94.00 316-Parking refunds for May
22/06/2022 West mercia Energy DDR16 997.94 Purchase Ledger Payment
22/06/2022 HMRC DDR 11,736.17 PAYE/NI May 22
23/06/2022 Amazon Business FP38 20.00 256-Wheel nut indicators
23/06/2022 David Wiltshire Photography FP39 57.60 276- framed mayor photos
23/06/2022 Fendland Leisure Products Ltd FP40 580.80 280-Fork seat, rubber gate,etc
23/06/2022 Sydenhams Hire Centres Ltd FP41 185.47 310-Hire platform-Inspire bann
23/06/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. FP42 365.07 311-Bin bags, liner, etc.
23/06/2022 VWFS UK Ltd DDR 33.98 VWFS UK Ltd
24/06/2022 O2 DDR17 193.74 294-Monthly phone charge
24/06/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DDR18 243.64 284-Fuel for Vans
24/06/2022 June Salaries DDR 32,811.36 June Salaries
27/06/2022 Proludic FP43 13,753.31 195-Zipwire repairs
27/06/2022 ALD Automotive Limited t/a For DDR19 407.93 Purchase Ledger Payment
28/06/2022 Mole Valley Farmers DDR20 98.00 337-Duck food
28/06/2022 The Information Commissioner DDR21 35.00 181-ICO Data protection
29/06/2022 Ashton Farms FP44 66.31 Purchase Ledger Payment
29/06/2022 Thermaglaze Ltd FP45 67.00 350-Garage door adjustment
29/06/2022 Neptune Aquatic Solutions FP46 34.40 340-splashpad chemicals
29/06/2022 James Hallam Ltd FP47 69.04 335-GU22 NHN Insurance
29/06/2022 Mirage Signs Limited FP48 240.00 339-Maxus van graphics
29/06/2022 Sonova UK Limited FP49 24.00 334-C/Center speaker bag
29/06/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd FP50 116.80 Purchase Ledger Payment
29/06/2022 Mirage Signs Limited FP51 108.00 338-Splashpad sign
29/06/2022 Blackmore Limited FP52 214.80 331-Golf score cards
29/06/2022 Ashton Farms FP53 720.88 Purchase Ledger Payment
29/06/2022 Office Right Business Solution FP54 64.73 348-Watercooler water bottles
29/06/2022 Swallow Drinks South West Ltd FP55 95.81 349-Pav cafe purchases
29/06/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. FP56 42.54 352-Funnels
29/06/2022 Wheelers (Westbury) Ltd FP57 129.00 353-CCTV camera repair
29/06/2022 Amazon Business FP58 218.34 328-Disposable cups

Continued on Page 3
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30/06/2022 Hills Waste Solutions Ltd DDR22 2,314.98 287-Bin emptied at Civic C.
30/06/2022 Hunot HR DDR23 240.00 251-HR ADvice line

Total Payments 115,660.88
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01/07/2022 Grenke Leasing Ltd. Std Ord 111.60 Photocopier lease
01/07/2022 Grenke Leasing Ltd. Std Ord 318.89 Photocopier lease
01/07/2022 DVLA DD01 290.00 279-WN20NCA 12mth Vehicle tax
01/07/2022 Grist Environmental DD02 266.76 179-Pleasure lake green waste
01/07/2022 W2B-10525394 DD03 48.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
01/07/2022 Screwfix Direct Ltd DD04 221.91 241-Hand riveter
01/07/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD05 179.81 333-Fuel A/C
01/07/2022 W2B-70006826 DD06 632.54 315-Water 26.04.22-27.05.22
01/07/2022 W2B-70064023 DD07 262.50 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
01/07/2022 Designer Mark SO01 70.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
04/07/2022 Warminster Philharmonic Orches BACS 650.00 Warminster Philharmonic-Grant
04/07/2022 Warm & W Visually BACS 500.00 Warm & W Visually-Grant 22/23
04/07/2022 Warminster Saddle Club BACS 2,000.00 Warminster Saddle Club-Grant
04/07/2022 Sustainable Warminster BACS 728.00 Sustainable Warminster-Grant
04/07/2022 VWFS Ltd Std Ord 405.53 VWFS Ltd-Van Lease WN20 NCA
04/07/2022 Agrovista UK Ltd BACS01 129.60 365-Wildflower mix
04/07/2022 Ashton Farms BACS02 769.90 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
04/07/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd BACS03 7.50 390-5 weeks newspaper
04/07/2022 Prosec Consultancy Ltd BACS04 96.00 124-Keyholding service
04/07/2022 Sweeper Hire BACS05 329.76 434-Sweeper brushes
04/07/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. BACS06 535.44 438-Splashpad Cupboard
04/07/2022 Wybone Limited BACS07 67.56 441-Lock budget loose
05/07/2022 Booker DD08 907.27 386-Pav cafe- Various items
05/07/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd BACS08 23.36 471-4 weeks newspaper
06/07/2022 AgeUK Wiltshire BACS 1,558.42 AgeUK Wiltshire-Grant 22/23
06/07/2022 WC Princecroft School BACS 1,600.00 WC Princecroft School-Grant
06/07/2022 Wheelers (Westbury) Ltd BACS09 4,432.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
07/07/2022 Youth Club BACS 1,560.00 Youth Club-Grant 22/23
08/07/2022 Warminster Cricket Club BACS 1,500.00 Warminster Cricket Club-Grant
08/07/2022 Warminster Carnival Committee BACS 4,500.00 Warminster Carnival-Grant
08/07/2022 Community Hub BACS 6,000.00 Community Hub-Grant 22/23
08/07/2022 Touching Tones Music Therapy BACS 1,872.77 Touching Tones Music-Grant
08/07/2022 Wheelers (Westbury) Ltd BACS10 824.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
08/07/2022 Alphabet (GB) Ltd DD09 2,273.69 323-GU22 NHN Lease
11/07/2022 Kingcombe Stonbury Ltd BACS11 10,749.41 406-Lake pleasure-2.5% retenti
12/07/2022 Netitude Ltd DD10 1,241.17 415-IT & Phone - all users
12/07/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD11 317.42 397-Motor fuel
12/07/2022 Ashton Farms BACS12 467.11 383-Pav cafe ice cream
12/07/2022 Coates & Parker Ltd BACS13 7.75 391-13 wks subs-Warmins Journa
12/07/2022 Complete Fire Services Ltd BACS14 45.60 392-Repairs to fire doors
12/07/2022 DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd BACS15 1,030.99 393-Accounts support
12/07/2022 EG Coles BACS16 270.00 394-Hire of Sherpa (mower)
12/07/2022 Mr G Boon BACS17 522.00 400-Carry out electrical repor
12/07/2022 Mirage Signs Limited BACS18 216.00 411-Splashpad signs
12/07/2022 Gordon Morris Ltd BACS19 54.89 412-Power supply cable
12/07/2022 Neptune Aquatic Solutions BACS20 102.65 413-Splashpad chemicals
12/07/2022 Dave Naughton Electrical Servi BACS21 133.80 416-Repairs to toilet dryers

Continued on Page 2
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12/07/2022 Office Right Business Solution BACS22 613.71 433-Sit/Stand desk
12/07/2022 ADT Fire & Security plc BACS23 1,098.05 373-Intruder alarm Jul22/23
12/07/2022 Amazon Business BACS24 112.15 372-Cordless upright hoover
14/07/2022 Pension Due BACS 9,149.39 Pension Due
14/07/2022 Office Evolution Ltd BACS25 121.23 336-copier charges
15/07/2022 Proprel Finance DDR 66.88 CCTV Phone Lease
15/07/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 699.00 WC-Civic Centre rates 22/23
15/07/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 536.00 WC-Dewey House Rates 22/23
15/07/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 266.00 Lake Pleasure (Pav Cafe)-Rates
15/07/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 358.00 WC-Depot Rates 22/23
15/07/2022 Wiltshire Council Std Ord 29.13 WC-Boreham Cemetery Rate 22/23
15/07/2022 DIGITAL SPACE GROUP LTD DD12 25.49 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
18/07/2022 Alphabet (GB) Ltd DD13 378.95 374-Lease rental GU22NHN
19/07/2022 Paragon DD 2,467.51 Paragon-Sweeper lease
19/07/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DD14 89.67 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
19/07/2022 Worldpay (UK) Ltd DD15 196.82 443-Pav cafe card June 2022
19/07/2022 West mercia Energy DD16 896.28 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
19/07/2022 Booker DD17 1,174.73 387-Pav cafe stock
19/07/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD18 331.65 398-Motor fuel
20/07/2022 Total Gas & Power DD19 2,800.31 435-Gas Apr/Jun
20/07/2022 Ashton Farms BACS26 1,192.54 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
20/07/2022 Brandon Hire Station BACS27 91.08 388-Crowd control Barrier
20/07/2022 Sydenhams Hire Centres Ltd BACS28 55.20 423-Access platform-Banners
20/07/2022 Tudor (UK) Ltd. BACS29 424.44 437-COSHH Cupboard
20/07/2022 Wiltshire Council BACS30 180.00 444-Annual fee for Club Licenc
20/07/2022 Swallow Drinks South West Ltd BACS31 133.53 424-Pav cafe stock
21/07/2022 Bank Charge Payable CHRG 137.75 Bank Charge Payable
22/07/2022 HMRC PAYE/NI Due BACS 9,485.86 HMRC PAYE/NI Due
22/07/2022 Mr G Boon BACS32 2,628.00 399-Legionella risk assessment
22/07/2022 Office Right Business Solution BACS33 1,027.61 422-Vegware cups & lids
22/07/2022 MRM Property Services Ltd BACS34 9,098.40 408-Remove loose render sectio
22/07/2022 Bristol City Council BACS35 3,739.50 389-Plants for Park & hang
25/07/2022 Warmisnter Town Football Club BACS 2,500.00 Warmisnter Town FC-Grant
25/07/2022 VWFS Ltd DD 33.98 VWFS Ltd - Lease
25/07/2022 Staff Salaries - July 2022 BACS 33,998.97 Staff Salaries - July 2022
25/07/2022 Total Gas & Power DD20 931.93 436-Elec Dewey Apr/Jun
25/07/2022 Total Gas & Power DD21 133.87 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
26/07/2022 ALD Automotive Limited t/a For DD22 377.93 395-Ford transit monthly
26/07/2022 O2 DD23 193.74 417-Mobile phone bill-All user
26/07/2022 Fuel Genie DDR DD24 302.11 396-Motor fuel
26/07/2022 Amazon Business BACS36 336.17 461-Swim nappies
26/07/2022 Ashton Farms BACS37 973.14 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
26/07/2022 Chubb Fire & Security Ltd BACS38 193.38 469-CCTV Callout
26/07/2022 Mr G Boon BACS39 456.00 480-Car park toilets-repair
26/07/2022 Mark Chalmers BACS40 19.80 486-Fule & parking claim
26/07/2022 Moviola Ltd BACS41 160.12 489-Film-Belfast
26/07/2022 Scarab Sweepers Limited BACS42 38.71 498-Sweeper skirt

Continued on Page 3
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26/07/2022 Wiltshire Council BACS43 1,113.25 513-Right choice HR Service
28/07/2022 Warminster Parking Partnership BACS44 78.30 509-Parking partnership-July
28/07/2022 Mole Valley Farmers DD25 98.00 487-Poultry corn-20Kg
29/07/2022 Hills Waste Solutions Ltd DD26 1,214.99 P/Ledger Electronic Payment

Total Payments 143,590.85



Petty Cash Payments - from 28.02.2022 WARMINSTER TOWN COUNCIL 2021 - 2022

Date Details Total VAT NET

Zero 

Rate Post Travel Consum. Civic Print & Stat Training

Mayors 

Expense

Civic 

Events

Town 

Park 

Town Park 

Event

Café 

Consum. Café equip

Café 

Stock CC R&R  CC Bar   

CC 

Consum.
4022/101 4009/101 4020/101 4081/102 4023/101 4008/101 4080/102 4081/104 4036/210 4085/210 4020/216 4040/216 3540/216 4036/301 3530/301 4020/301

06.05.2022 Jubilee Event 6.00 6.00 6.00

06.05.2022 Jubilee Event 15.75 2.45 13.30 13.30

06.05.2022 Jubilee Event 4.00 0.66 3.34 3.34

06.05.2022 Jubilee Event 3.96 3.96 3.96

25.05.2022 Mobile phone top up 10.00 10.00

25.05.2002 Jubilee Event 5.00 5.00 5.00

01.06.2022 cordons 21.30 3.55 17.75 17.75

08.06.2022 Mailchimp Course 15.99 2.67 13.32 13.32

17.06.2022 Postage 5.35 5.35 5.35

20.06.2022 Splashpad Phone topup 10.00 10.00

24.06.2022 Postage agar 7.65 7.65 7.65

30.06.2022 Postage - return 15.45 15.45 15.45

01.07.2022 Jug 4.20 0.70 3.50 3.50

07.07.2022 Travel to Frome Banking 5.50 5.50 5.50

12.07.2022 Travel B Parks 7.40 7.40 7.40

18.07.2022 Eye Test MC 25.00 25.00 25.00  

26.07.2022 Postage signed for 15.45 15.45 15.45

02.08.2022 Eye Test SA 25.00 25.00 25.00

03.08.2022 Paint for bins 19.07 3.18 15.89

15.08.2022 Postage splashpad 18.60            3.10 15.50 15.50

240.67 16.31 224.36 0.00 59.40 12.90 50.00 0.00 0.00 13.32 0.00 31.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.75

Check 250.00 250.00

Float Check

Denomination Count Total

0.01£                             45 0.45

0.02£                             19 0.38

0.05£                             52 2.60

0.10£                             7 0.70

0.20£                             6 1.20

0.50£                             8 4.00

1.00£                             0 0.00

2.00£                             0 0.00

5.00£                             0 0.00

10.00£                           0 0.00

20.00£                           0 0.00

Count Total 9.33

Expenditure 240.67

Total 250.00



































Finance and Audit Committee 5th September 2022 
 
Questions and answers regarding the Athenaeum request.  
  

1. Could we ask Tony to provide a simple brief describing exactly what he would like to 
do with the funding, I think it was confusing to have all of the stages with this project 
and all of the other stages mentioned in the brief, a simplistic paragraph outlining 
exactly what works will be delivered with which funding lines would be really useful. 
 
The Phases VIII to X Restoration Works proposal appendix 2 paragraph ‘Budget & 
Expenditure Schedule’ describes 14 activities that all need funding. Each of which 
would be spread over 4 stages of works during a period of 12 months.  Each stage 
arranges for common works, or areas of works, to be carried out during the same 
period.  There is no detail programme yet.  The visit tomorrow will show the 
difference between what we have done on the first floor and how the vacated ground 
floor now looks 

2. Does the work need to be done now? What would be the impact if the work was 
deferred by 12 - 24 months? 

          If the work was deferred, we would need to draw down on our reserves in order to 
maintain the premises.  It would also prevent opportunities to let the ground floor and 
secure new income for the upkeep and running costs. 

 
3. What happens if the match funding / other grant applications fail? 

 
If we fail to raise £20k by other grant aiding bodies,  we would have to cut back the 
content of the scheme.  Activity number 11 is for a replacement boiler at £35,000 
which could be delayed for 12 months.  We would still need to carry out the pipework 
modifications and instal a better control system for an approximate cost of £15,000, 
thereby reducing this cost area by up to £20,000.  The current 10 year old boiler is 
fully operational but inefficient, a replacement unit would improve our gas usage 
efficiency by at least 5% and give us a 10 year extended life on the existing gas supply.   

          We may also be able to reduce on the estimated cost of the old window 
refurbishment, as well as saving on the stone-work cleaning, thereby reducing the 
total amount of scaffolding needed.  This work could be delayed for later 
consideration. 

 
4. Where would additional funding come from if the cost of the works increases (Hyper 

inflation currently experienced within the construction sector) 
          

There are no additional funding paths.  The budget is current but reluctantly we would 
have to reallocate funds reserved for upgrading the auditorium or cut back on the 
extent of the works to cover increased costs. 

 
5. What other funding has been secured by Ath Trust in the last 5 years and which 

projects did it fund 



          Most recently in 2020/1 we raised £105,000 through DEFRA and Landfill  funds for the 
amalgamation of the first-floor premises and services, together with a new boiler and 
control system in the Athenaeum.  This work has reduced our gas expenditure by 25 – 
33% already over the last 12 months. 

 
6. Could we see a copy of their latest audited accounts and their Financial Plan 
           

Latest accounts 30.07.21 have already been lodged with the Town Council last year, as 
is our normal practice.  Please see attached.  Year 2021/22 will still show a similar 
healthy position. 

 
7. How is the figure £60k arrived at when the Total is £120K, Have other funding sources 

been fully explored and which ones? 
 
Refer to paragraph number 9 of the Restoration report.  The loan would be from the 
Rural Community Buildings Loan Fund.  We have already approached them and 
received the application forms for us to complete.  We have received verbal 
confirmation that our use of the funds is for a compliant purpose.  We raised a 
£20,000 loan in 2012 from the same fund and repaid it in 2017 for the new toilet block 
in the Athenaeum. 

 
8. Area Board grant £5K – area board grants are now reduced to a max of £2.5K. How is 

this shortfall being approached? 
 
We will make up this £2,500 from our own funds 

 
9. Phase 10 spend is over 2yrs broken into Stage 1-4 (representing packages of work 

common to sub-contract technologies for 1yr project period) – How is this work being 
commissioned and can it be manged in the phases identified? (e.g. scaffolding for 
replacement of windows/scaffolding for roof repairs) 
 
The work will be carried out by using the same local contractors that helped us carry 
out the Phase IX work in 20/21.  We will utilise scaffolding for all services needing it, 
and programme the works for the common need. 

 
10. Phase 9, £105K completed 2021 on first floor. What lessons were learnt and were 

there any unexpected cost affecting the budget outturn and how might this impact on 
Phase 10? 
 
Phase 9 did not incur any surprises because the works needed were fully surveyed and 
documented before orders were placed.  There were no surprises or over-budget 
issues.  Refer to the appendix 2 schedule of drawings which have already been fully 
recorded and ‘As-fitted’ ready for the Phase X work. 

 
11.  Contingency cost £15K - covering insurance, inspections, planning permission licences 

and records. Contract inflationary costs are rising at 12% has this been sufficiently 
budgeted? 



The contingency included for an approximate 10% increase in costs with £5,000 
reserved for insurance and inspection costs.  As-fitted records would be approximately 
£2,000 within this reserve. 

 
12. Building is Grade 2 listed requiring listed building consent. Have sufficient 

conversation been held with conservations officers and are their requirements fully 
accounted. 
 
We held a site visit with the Conservation Officer in 2019 and discussed the works 
involved for the first floor.  We were assured that we did not require to submit a 
Planning Application and that we were compliant with that point because we were not 
physically changing any of the grade II status.  Most of the works are internal 
concerning decorations and services which are not covered on the listing.  We 
understand that a new planning officer may have been appointed for Warminster 
Town Centre area and our Architects have emailed the WC Development Manager for 
confirmation and a meeting.  We have had regular meetings with the C.O over the 
years in the Athenaeum and kept in close contact about our ongoing restoration 
works. 

 
13. How sure are you about other costs - materials/inflation/unknowns? How might 

impact on scheme delivery? 
 
Inflation of costs is an area of concern and we have allowed only a nominal 10% to 
cover.  We area however able to reduce our expectations and hence costs in each of 
the 15 areas in order to balance to our projected budget total of £120,000.  We would 
be able to delay part of the works e.g. decoration, or carry them out by direct labour 
works.  

 
14. Phase 10 requires a short-term loan £25k (Phase 6 £20k for 5yrs).  Phases 7 and 8 

indicate a loan of £400K – Is this financially achievable and viable in the long term?   
 
Phases 7 & 8 would not be carried out with a £400,000 loan.  Our current repayment 
capability would be for a loan of £25,000 maximum.  If we cannot balance our budget 
with a £25,000 loan then we would again have to trim our expectations. 

 
15. Building is Grade 2 listed requiring listed building consent ‘time expired’ May 2023 for 

Phase 8 - Phase 9, is this being addressed? 
 
We have not addressed this delay yet.  Community and Lottery funding has been 
affected during these two years of Covid and lockdowns etc.  We will have to reapply 
next year for an extension to our current permissions and continue to work towards a 
full Lottery Grant.  This applied only to Phase 8.  Phase 9 has been completed and the 
new phase 10 amalgamation works does not require PP or LBC under our present 
plans.  We will confirm this with the new CO as soon as we can. 

 



16.  If WTC were to award the grant, given that the Athenaeum is run for the benefit of 
the Town community, might the grant be conditioned on a meeting room being 
available for groups for a nominal token charge?   
 
Can I just clarify this misunderstanding please.  The Athenaeum is not run for the 
benefit of the Town Community.  The property is owned by the people of Warminster 
in Trust and used as appropriate by them to offer services that satisfy the needs of the 
community as a whole.  It is unique and we are proud of our inheritance. 
The entire Athenaeum facility including all of our meeting rooms and charges are 
tailored to affordable levels.  Our operating costs are not really commercially based 
and we enjoy a lot of volunteer community support to run the Athenaeum 
building.  We do not expect this to change and do not plan to offer concessions other 
than extra usage discounts, or special arrangements as and when they occur.  
A public AGM is held every year in October, and Trustees are elected to look after the 
Trust, its Objects and of course its Building.  The WTC are called upon to provide two 
nominated Trustees, and then together with the elected 5 form a management team 
that operates 100% on a voluntary basis, for the benefit of others. 

 



Warminster Town Council Grants Applications 2022
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The Friends of St Georges 

School, Warminster

£2,000

help raise funds to support and 

enhance education and experiences 

for the pupils and families of the 

school.  For example, we contribute 

towards school trips to ensure that 

costs to families is kept to a 

minimum. In addition to contributing 

to experiences, we assist with 

funding for equipment such as 

musical instruments and maths 

resources.  We also contribute 

money towards individual small 

projects within the school such as the 

upkeep of the prayer garden. 
£2,954.58

N No 

St Georges continually look to update 

their early years provision.  We are 

looking to refurbish part of the enclosed 

outdoor EYFS play area by laying artificial 

grass. Current estimates from contractors 

are quoting in the region of £2000 for the 

upgrade we wish to make.

           £5000         

(pre-covid)

Y N N N N
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HELP Counselling Services CIO

£200

In the first 3 months of this financial 

year we have worked with 9 residents 

of Warminster, and in the 

last financial year we worked with a 

total of 28, providing 448 sessions. 

Wiltshire's oldest counselling charity, 

beginning in 1983, we have helped 

over 10,000 people, and provided 

200,000 sessions of counselling. We 

provide support to anyone over 16 

years old with issues like depression, 

anxiety, trauma recovery, family & 

relationship issues, bereavement, 

loss and so much more. We do this 

through our amazing professionally 

trained volunteer counsellors, who 

freely

give 3500 hours every year. 

£40,000

N

Multiple fundraising throuought the 

year see Annual Report.

To help towards volunteer expenses. We 

are asking for a grant of £200, which will 

cover the costs of one of our counsellors 

for 15 weeks, supporting 45 sessions of 

counselling for up to 4 people from the 

local Warminster area.                              

A grant of £200 will be spent in 4 months, 

in real terms the service costs £190 per 

day to run, and this 

grant keeps our doors open for another 

day

£70,000

Y N Y Y N
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Wiltshire citizens Advice

£2,000

An independent charitiy committed to 

helping people with life's problems, 

providing advice that if free, impartial 

and confidential. Demand for the 

service continues to grow, 

particularly with the cost of living 

crisis and increased energy cost. 

Please see the stats to show the 

support for Warminster residents 

supported.
£579,893.62

N

All Town & Parish Councils within 

Wiltshire.

The charity seeks to fund more resources 

to support the  people of warminster. The 

hope to fund 1 full adviser. Current 

funding from WLC has been reduced by 

£100,000 this year.

£1,434,785.18

Y N N N N
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Wiltshire Sight

£700

Warminster has around 722 people 

living with sight loss. Wiltshire Sight, 

Warminster offer a range of services, 

including information, advice 

and guidance that are appropriate to 

the specific needs of the individual. 

the charity enables clients to live 

their lives to their full 

potential.

£557,420

N

Julia and Hans Rausing - £20000                                                                              

Awards for all £10000      Persimmon 

Homes £1000                           Place 

in the Bath & London Half Marathon 

for fundraising.

To enable us to continue and build on our 

valuable work in Warminster for 

those residents living with sight loss, with 

increased focus this year on building 

connections in the community and helping 

people to re-connect through peer 

support groups, befriending, and 

accessible social and sporting 

opportunities. We 

will hold our monthly local community hub 

in Warminster where people can drop in 

or make appointments to see their 

Community Sight Loss Advisor, try out 

equipment, or get support as needed. 

Having a local community hub 

and local peer support groups in 

Warminster is significantly more 

accessible to 

blind and partially sighted people. Sight 

loss can be devastating but many people 

are unaware of the wide range of 

resources and assistive technologies that 

are available to help them make the most 

of their remaining sight

£131,626

Y N Y Y N

19 Splitz Support Group

£500

Provinding support for people who 

suffer domestic and sexual abuse. 

emergency items as part of the crisis 

fund. Items reange from supermarket 

food vouchers, emergency hotel bed, 

to basic furniture for rehomed 

families to a ring doorbell for clients 

that are being stalked or harraassed. 

Everyone who comes to us has very 

individual needs and circumstances 

which we try our utmost to support, 

from funding emergency hotel bed 

spaces for families in urgent crisis, 

purchasing supermarket food 

vouchers so individuals and families 

can access food in times of urgent 

need, especially during the cost of 

living crisis, and furniture so families 

can receive a bed or kitchen items 

when moving into an empty home.

£250,000

N

Tesco £1500                                

Jack Lane Charitable Trust £2000        

Southern Co-op  £1000

With your support, we can use the £500 

as part of our victim crisis fund to 

purchase emergency items for 

Warminster residents in need.        Items:                                                       

*    11x (£30 each)emergency 

supermarket vouchers,                                                

* emergency 2 night accomodation for a 

parent and 2 children feeing abuse. 

(£170)

£3,192,247 Y Y Y Y N





 

 

Salisbury Plain Rights of Way Volunteers & Warminster Town Council 

Service Level Agreement 2022 – 2025 

 
Warminster Town Council (WTC). 

 

WTC will provide guaranteed financial support of £3,000 per annum to cover expenses and 

consumable materials and will provide appropriate public liability insurance for tasks 

covered. 

 

 Salisbury Plain Rights of Way Volunteers (SPRoWV) 

 

Led by Nigel Linge, SPRoWV undertake to provide the following services to Warminster 

Town Council and the community of Warminster: 

 

1. To advise the Town Council on rights of way issues related to planning applications. 

 

2. To liaise with: MoD and other land owners, Wiltshire Council, User Groups and other 

Town and Parish Councils on rights of way issues.  Particularly where this involves 

joint projects. 

 

3. To seek additional funding where necessary to improve the local rights of way 

network. 

 

4. To inspect Warminster rights of way and identify problems that need to be rectified. 

a. To report those issues that require enforcement action to Wiltshire Council 

using the My Wilts application. 

b. To insert, repair or replace rights of way signs. 

c. To mow identified rights of way. 

 

5. To develop a system of destination signs on: byways and bridleways leading out of 

Warminster to nearby villages. 

 

6. To waymark public rights of way within Warminster parish, where the group deems 

it necessary. 

 

7. To maintain a library of appropriate power tools to support volunteers in 

maintaining rights of way and public open spaces. 

 

Signed for SPRoWV    Signed for Warminster Town Council 

 

 

Nigel D Linge MBE    Tom Dommett CiLCA 



 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 

Switching Warminster Town Council’s (WTC) bankers from HSBC to Lloyds 

 

Recommendation 

That members to resolve whether the council switches from HSBC to Lloyds 

Bank plc. 

 

Purpose of the Report 

The Town Council began the process to move their bank accounts from HSBC to 

Unity bank. The service that Unity Bank provided during the changeover was very 

unhelpful and they were unable to provide the services that they had promised. WTC 

remained with HSBC whilst ongoing investigations with other banks continued. This 

report is to provide members with information to make an informed decision. 

 

Background 

Members have suggested that WTC move their bank account to Lloyds. Lloyds still 

currently has a branch in Warminster Town Centre. This would enable all the 

council’s banking to be completed directly in the town. It is hoped that the extra 

custom might help retain Lloyds in the town centre. 

 

Contact with Lloyds branch in the town centre has established that when opening 

business accounts, there is no facility to meet in person and everything must be 

completed over the phone or online. 

 

Investigations 

An application over the phone can take up to an hour and the information needed 

would be about the members who wish to be included on the account, including their 

full names, date of birth, nationality, permission for a credit search and their address 

including the month and year that they moved in. Previous addresses will be needed 

if less than three years at their current address.  

 

HSBC Lloyds 

Telephone Banking has been set up Telephone banking is available  

Members have been updating the 
mandate – this just needs to be 
completed 

Council mandates are set up when 
completing the application.  

Forms for services are not council 
friendly as we do not fit in the business 
model 

Forms for services are not council 
friendly as we do not fit in the business 
model 

Online bank statements available Online bank statements available 

Cheque book available Cheque book available 

Cash: deposits at the post office.  This 
requires a traditional paying in book. 

Cash: deposits at the local branch using 
a paying in book.  

Petty cash – cash transferred via 
takings from Pavilion Café and a 
cheque 

Petty cash - this can be obtained at the 
branch in town. 

Once the mandate has been complete, 
debit cards can be applied for.  

Payment debit, credit cards and card 
payment machines are available.  



 

 

Changes to the management of the 
account can take many months 

Do not currently have this information.  

Bank charges are competitive and very 
similar to all the other mainstream 
banks. 

Bank charges are competitive and very 
similar to all the other mainstream 
banks. 

HSBC provides a sweep facility which 
ensures that the current account never 
becomes overdrawn. It is linked to their 
savings account 

Lloyds do not appear to offer this 
service.  

 

All business bank accounts are very similar, and councils do not fit the current 

banking models because they are neither business nor charity. Officer are aware 

that the Society of Local Council Clerks (SLCC) is working with the banking sector to 

improve this situation.  

 

Conclusion 

HSBC and Lloyds are comparable in their banking services and pricing structure. 

However, Lloyds does offer card payment machines and is currently situated in the 

town centre they do not however offer the sweeper account facility. 

Financial and Resource Implications 

There are no additional costs as charges are comparable with HSBC. 

Legal Implications and Legislative Powers 

The council has the power action this under the General Power of Competence. 

Environmental Implications 

Officers are not aware of any issues the council should consider but will consider the 

council’s policies. 

 

Risk Assessment  
Lloyds Bank is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the  
Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.    
 
Crime and Disorder 

The RFO is not aware of any issues the council should consider under the Crime 

and Disorder Act. 

 

 

 


